

# HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA

#### NOTICE OF FILING

This document was filed electronically in the High Court of Australia on 14 May 2021 and has been accepted for filing under the *High Court Rules* 2004. Details of filing and important additional information are provided below.

# **Details of Filing**

File Number: H3/2021

File Title: Australia Pacific Airports (Launceston) Pty Ltd v. Northern Mi

Registry: Hobart

Document filed: Form 27D - Respondent's submissions

Filing party: Respondents
Date filed: 14 May 2021

# **Important Information**

This Notice has been inserted as the cover page of the document which has been accepted for filing electronically. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It must be included in the document served on each of those parties and whenever the document is reproduced for use by the Court.

Respondents H3/2021

# IN THE HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA HOBART REGISTRY

**BETWEEN:** 

**AUSTRALIA PACIFIC AIRPORTS** 

(LAUNCESTON) PTY LTD (ACN 081 578 903)

Appellant

and

# NORTHERN MIDLANDS COUNCIL

First Respondent

and

# THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

Second Respondent

# SUBMISSIONS OF THE SECOND RESPONDENT

#### PART I CERTIFICATION

1. These submissions are in a form suitable for publication on the internet.

20

10

#### PART II ARGUMENT

2. The second respondent (the Commonwealth) refers to and adopts its submissions filed in *Hobart International Airport Pty Ltd v Clarence City Council* No H2/2021.

#### PART III ESTIMATE OF TIME FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

3. It is estimated that 1.25 hours will be required for the presentation of the Commonwealth's oral arguments in this matter and H2/2021.

30

Submissions of the second respondent

Page 1

Dated: 14 May 2021

Stephen Donaghue

Solicitor-General of the Commonwealth

T: (02) 6141 4139

E: stephen.donaghue@ag.gov.au

Craig Lenehan

Fifth Floor St James' Hall

T: (02) 8257 2530

E: craiglenehan@stjames.net.au

**Kathleen Foley** 

Owen Dixon Chambers West

T: (03) 9225 6136

E: kfoley@vicbar.com.au

10

20

30

# IN THE HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA HOBART REGISTRY

**BETWEEN:** 

**AUSTRALIA PACIFIC AIRPORTS** 

(LAUNCESTON) PTY LTD (ACN 081 578 903)

Appellant

and

# NORTHERN MIDLANDS COUNCIL

First Respondent

and

# THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

Second Respondent

#### ANNEXURE TO THE SECOND RESPONDENT'S SUBMISSIONS

Pursuant to paragraph 3 of Practice Direction No. 1 of 2019, the Commonwealth sets out below a list of the particular constitutional provisions and statutes referred to in its submissions.

1. The second respondent refers to and adopts the Annexure set out in its submissions filed in *Hobart International Airport Pty Ltd v Clarence City Council* No H2/2021.

30

10

20